Suffolk

Hello, my name is

University

Region:
(N=500)
Orange/San Diego

FINAL

n
65

L.A. County

Bay Area
South

126
169
85

North/Central

55

Likely Voters

%
13.00
25.20
33.80
17.00
11.00

and | am conducting a survey for Suffolk University and | would like to get

your opinions on some issues of the day. Would you like to spend less than five minutes to help us out?

1.

9/6 - 9/7

How likely are you to vote in the statewide recall election, on Tuesday, September 14" — would

you say very likely, somewhat likely, not very likely, or not at all likely?

(N=500) n

Very likely 463

Somewhat likely 37
Are you currently a registered voter in California?

(N=500) n

Yes 496

No 4

%
92.60
7.40

%
99.20
0.80

Which do you most closely identify as — male, female, or non-binary (transgender, gender variant,

non-conforming)?
(N=500)
Male

Female

Non-Binary (transgender, gender variant, non-

n
232
255

conforming)

13

%
46.40
51.00

2.60

Do you think of yourself as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent? {IF INDEPENDENT,
“Which party do you lean toward/feel closest to”}

(N=500) n

Democrat 227
Republican 118
Independent 109
Other 29
Refused 17

What is your age category?

(N=500) n

18-24 Years 48
25-34 Years 89
35-49 Years 133
50-64 Years 113
65-74 Years 67
75+ 43
Refused 7
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%
45.40
23.60
21.80

5.80

3.40

%
9.60
17.80
26.60
22.60
13.40
8.60
1.40
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Suffolk

9/6 - 9/7

University Likely Voters

For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?

(N=500) n %
White/Caucasian 237 47.40
Black/African-American 36 7.20
American Indian/Alaska Native 4 0.80
Asian 35 7.00
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 5 1.00
Hispanic/Latino 121 24.20
Two or more races 29 5.80
Other 13 2.60
Don’t know 20 4.00
Do you approve or disapprove of the job Gavin Newsom is doing as governor?
(N=500) n %
Approve 256 51.20
Disapprove 190 38.00
Undecided 54 10.80

Voters will be asked two separate questions in the recall election. The first will ask if Newsom
should or should not be recalled. A “yes” vote means you want to REMOVE Newsom as
governor, and a “no” vote means you want Newsom to REMAIN governor. If you were filling out
your ballot right now, would you vote yes, to remove Gavin Newsom from office? Or would you
vote no, to keep Gavin Newsom in office?

(N=500) n %

Yes, to remove him 205 41.00
No, to keep him 289 57.80
Undecided 6 1.20

The second question will ask who should replace Newsom and serve out the rest of his term if he
is removed from office. Regardless of how you vote on the first question, you will have the
opportunity to also vote on who should replace Newsom if he is recalled or to leave the question
blank. On the second question, will you vote for a candidate to replace Newsom if he is recalled,
or will you leave the second question blank?

(N=500) n %

Vote for a candidate 233 46.60
Leave it blank 222 44.40
Undecided 45 9.00
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Suffolk

{FOR 9.

10.

University FINAL

1}

Likely Voters

Which candidate would you like to see replace Newsom? {IF RESPONDENT WANTS YOU TO
READ THE LIST, “I CAN READ YOU A LIST OF THE TOP POLLED CANDIDATES"} {ROTATE}

(N=233) n
Holly Baade (Democrat) — Mother/Business Owner ---------------- 1
John Cox (Republican) —

Businessman/Accountant/Father 9
John Drake (Democrat) — College Student 3
Larry Elder (Republican) — Broadcaster/Author -------------------- 92
Kevin Faulconer (Republican) —

Businessman/Educator 11
Ted Gaines (Republican) — Board of Equalization

Member 2
Jeff Hewitt (Libertarian) — Riverside County Supervisor ----------- 3
Caitlyn Jenner (Republican) —

Businessperson/Entrepreneur 2
Kevin Kiley (Republican) — California Legislator--------------------- 4
Jacqueline McGowan (Democrat) — Cannabis policy

Advisor 4
Kevin Paffrath (Democrat) — Financial

Educator/Analyst 11
Armando “Mando” Perez-Serrato (Democrat) — (No

ballot designation) 0
Brandon Ross (Demaocrat) — Physician/Attorney -------------------- 4
Joel Ventresca (Democrat) — Retired Airport Analyst -------------- 3
Another candidate 19
Undecided 65

{FOR 10.15}
11. Which other candidate would you like to see replace Newsom if he is recalled?

{FOR 7.

12.

9/6 - 9/7

%
0.43

3.86
1.29
39.48

4.72

0.86
1.29

0.86
1.72

1.72

4.72

0.00
1.72
1.29
8.15
27.90

{IF RESPONDENT WANTS YOU TO READ THE LIST, “l HAVE THE PARTY AFFILIATIONS
WITH THE OTHER CANDIDATES. DO YOU KNOW THE NAME OR WHICH PARTY
AFFILIATION OF YOUR OTHER CANDIDATE? THERE ARE 32 OTHER CANDIDATES ON

THE BALLOT IN ADDITION TO THE 14 | LISTED.” — ROTATE LIST}

(N:19) n

Dan Kapelovitz (Green) — Criminal Defense Attorney-------------- 1

Doug Ose (Republican) — Farmer/Small Businessman------------ 1

Angelyne (No Party Preference) - Entertainer 1

Undecided 16
1 AND 8.1}

Earlier you indicated you approve of the job Gavin Newsom is doing as governor but you are also
voting to recall him. In your own words, what is the reason you are recalling him?

(N=2) n %
He doesn’t do enough 1 50.00
Refused 1 50.00
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Suffolk University

Likely Voters

13. {FOR 8.1} Earlier you indicated you are voting to recall him. Which of the following options BEST

describes why you feel Newsom should be recalled? {RANDOMIZE}

(N=205)
Wildfires

Homelessness
Spending decisions

Attending a party during lockdown

n

10
30
20
9

Closures of businesses
Handling of COVID restrictions

Mishandling of unemployment dollars
Crime

Undecided

25
35
13
13
50

%
4.88
14.63
9.76
4.39
12.20
17.07
6.34
6.34
24.39

14, How do you plan to vote in the upcoming election? Have you already voted, (RANDOMIZE) do
you plan to vote by mail, plan to vote by drop box, or do you plan to vote on election day?

(N=500) n %

Already voted 165 33.00
Vote by mail 161 32.20
Vote by drop box 83 16.60
On election day 79 15.80
Undecided 12 2.40

15. When it comes to the economy, do you think we are in an economic recovery, stagnation,
recession, or depression? (ROTATE ASCENDING/DESCENDING)

(N=500) n %

Economic recovery 154 30.80
Stagnation 110 22.00
Recession 92 18.40
Depression 62 12.40
Undecided 73 14.60
Refused 9 1.80

16. How would you describe your own political viewpoint — very liberal, liberal, moderate,
conservative, very conservative? {ROTATE .1-.5 ASCENDING TO DESCENDING}

(N=500) n %

Very liberal 55 11.00
Liberal 118 23.60
Moderate 172 34.40
Conservative 87 17.40
Very conservative 28 5.60
Other 9 1.80
Don’t know 31 6.20

THE FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR ANSWERS WITH OTHERS TAKING THE

SURVEY
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Suffolk University FINAL

17.

18.

9/6 - 9/7

[THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME.
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(N=500) n

Some high school 23
High school graduate 47
Some college 120
Trade/technical/vocational training 32
College graduate 174
Masters or PhD 93
Undecided 1
Refused 10

What is your annual household income?

(N=500) n

Under $20,000 per year 45
Under $50,000 per year 57
Under $75,000 per year 67
Under $100,000 per year 67
Under $140,000 per year 72
$140,000 per year or more 102
Undecided 90

Likely Voters

What is the highest level of education you have completed? (READ LIST)

%
4.60
9.40
24.00
6.40
34.80
18.60
0.20
2.00

%

9.00
11.40
13.40
13.40
14.40
20.40
18.00

HAVE A NICE DAY/EVENING.]
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